0.1)) -10% = 9% and an upper limit of (1-(1-0.1)*(1-0.2))-10%=18%. This is then multiplied with
the target group, taking into account that there has already been an effect due to the extension. The
table below shows the net effect of focussing on VRU while extending the provisions to other
roads.

Table 21: Estimated safety effect of scenario 2B – 2020

total in 2020

Potential

reduction (9%)

Potential

reduction (18%) share share total in 2020

Potential

reduction (9%)

Potential

reduction (18%) share share

Motorway 1244 7 14 1% 1% 7107 18 37 0% 1%

Rural 10766 229 458 2% 4% 54581 1166 2333 2% 4%

Urban 7656 421 843 5.5% 11.0% 78961 4453 8906 5.6% 11.3%

Total 19666 657 1315 3.3% 6.7% 78961 5638 11276 7.1% 14.3%

seriously injuredFatalities

4.2.5 Calculating the economic impact

Just as the safety effects are only quantified for the B scenarios, this is also the case for the
economic impact. Just as before we multiply the savings in fatalities and seriously injured victims
with their respective value. The tables below show the result for the two boundary estimates (lower
limit – 10% reduction and upper limit -20% reductions).

Table 22: Scenario B1 – Economic valuation of the safety impact – 2020

upper bound -20% lower bound - 10%

EU Motorway 98 11

Rural 0 0

Urban 0 0

Total 98 11

lower bound - 10% upper bound -20%

Economic impact (million Euro)

Fatalities

2020

seriously injured

2020

22 41

0 0

0 0

22 41

Study on the effectiveness and on the improvement of the EU legislative framework on road

infrastructure safety management – Final – Preliminary analysis of areas of further improvement 67

Table 23: Scenario B2 – Economic valuation of the safety impact - 2020

18% 9%

EU Motorway 28 5

Rural 870 336

Urban 1469 1209

Total 2367 1550

734 2417

1183 3100

9% 18%

14 11

435 672

Economic impact (million Euro)

Fatalities seriously injured

2020 2020

4.2.6 Calculation of costs and estimation of administrative burden.

The costs of an increase in targeted actions towards VRU that rely on a more information-based
approach mainly consist of the costs of organising dedicated workshops, setting up guidelines,
maintaining a database, etc. Since there is already a lot of existing work to build on (e.g. SEROES,
PIARC, the CEDR group, etc. ), the costs of such a measure should be fairly limited. The costs of
organizing a workshop would be in the range of 4.600-9.100 euro35 depending on the number of
attendees. In addition one has to take into account the opportunity cost of the persons attending.